LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989
CHAPTER 157—H.F.No. 101

An act relating to education; requiring the student member of the board of regents to be
a student at the time of election; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 137.023.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 137.023, is amended to read:

137.023 UNIVERSITY STUDENT ON BOARD OF REGENTS.

In electing members of the board of regents pursuant to article 13, section 3,
of the Constitution of the state of Minnesota, and Territorial Laws 1851, chap-
ter 3, section 5, and commencing with the election of members of the beard of
regents in 1997 one member of the board of regents of the university shall be a
degree program at the university er whe has graduated from the university
ywithin the five years prior to eleetion. This person shall seeve for & six-year term
and represent the state at large. Upon expiration of the term or in the event of
a vacancy in the office, one position shall be filled by a person having the same
qualifications.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment,

Presented to the governor May 16, 1989

Signed by the governor May 17, 1989, 6:04 p.m.

CHAPTER 158—H.F.No. 242

An act relating to transportation; providing for strength, width, clearance, and safety
standards for bridges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 165.03, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 165.03, subdivision 1, is amended
to read:

Subdivision {. Al bridges hereafter Each bridge, including a privately
owned bridge, must conform to the strength, width, clearance, and safety stan-
dards imposed by the commissioner for the connecting highway or street. This
subdivision applies to a bridge that is constructed after August 1, 1989, on any
public highway or street; ineluding streets within eities; shall be at least of
suthieient strenpth to support with safoty any vehiele with a weight of 20 tons en
two axles with ten foot eenters; with not to exeeed three-fourths of the weight
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eoneentrated on one axle; when driven at a speed of net to exceed three miles an
hour, The bridge must have sufficient strength to support with safety the maxi-
mum vehicle weights allowed under section 169.825, and must have the mini-
mum width specified in section 165.04, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor May 18, 1989
Signed by the governor May 19, 1989, 9:02 p.m.

CHAPTER 159—H.F.No. 647

An act relating to crimes; prohibiting the intentional distribution of destructive computer
programs; imposing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 609.87, by adding
a subdivision; and 609.88, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 609.87, is amended by adding
a subdivision to read:

Subd. 12. DESTRUCTIVE COMPUTER PROGRAM. “Destructive com-
puter program” means a computer program that performs a destructive function
or produces a destructive product. A program performs a destructive function if
it degrades performance of the affected computer, associated peripherals or a
computer program; disables the computer, associated peripherals or a computer
program; or destroys or alters computer programs or data. A program produces
a destructive product if it produces unauthorized data, including data that make
computer memory space unavailable; results in the unauthorized alteration of
data or computer programs; or produces a destructive computer program, includ-
ing a self-replicating computer program.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 609.88, subdivision 1, is amended
to read:

Subdivision 1. ACTS. Whoever does any of the following is guilty of com-
puter damage and may be sentenced as provided in subdivision 2:

(a) Intentionally and without authorization damages or destroys any com-
puter, computer system, computer network, computer software, or any other
property specifically defined in section 609.87, subdivision 6; e

(b) Intentionally and without authorization and with intent to injure or
defraud alters any computer, computer system, computer network, computer
software, or any other property specifically defined in section 609.87, subdivi-
sion 6; or

(¢) Distributes a destructive computer program, without authorization and
with intent to damage or destroy any computer, computer system, computer
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